

## **VULCAN COUNTY**

Vulcan - Alberta

## **BYLAW 2024-009**

Being a Special Tax Bylaw to authorize and establish the tax rates to be levied against designated industrial properties in Vulcan County for the 2024 taxation year.

**WHEREAS** the Province of Alberta has centralized the assessment of Designated Industrial Property (DIP), and;

**WHEREAS** the Province of Alberta has required municipalities to levy an extra tax on the owning rate payers of said DIP, and;

**WHEREAS** the Province of Alberta has set the required mill rate for this levy via Ministerial Order MAG:006/24;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of Vulcan County duly assembled in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer for Vulcan County is hereby authorized and directed to levy the following rate of taxation, as established in this Bylaw, on all Designated Industrial Property in Vulcan County for the 2024 taxation year:

	TAX RATE	<b>ASSESSMENT</b>	<b>TAX LEVY</b>
Designated Industrial	0.0000765	1,208,764,750	92,471

This Bylaw shall take effect on the date of the third and final reading.

READ a first time on this  $1^{\rm st}$  day of May, 2024. READ a second time on this  $1^{\rm st}$  day of May, 2024. READ a third time on this  $1^{\rm st}$  day of May, 2024.

[original signed]	
Jason Schneider, Reeve	
[original signed]	
Nels Petersen, CAO	